 1
SP-2400 & 2410 Series
Smart Valve Positioner (Linear & Rotary)
SP-2400 & 2410 series Positioner are the advanced smart valve positioners which provide easy installation and simple setting and
offer the automation systems outstanding reliability in control performance
Features
· Automation self-calibration
· Precise control performance and high dynamic response

generate the contact signals (open and close) with the
feedback signal fed by the potentiometer
Order Information
SP-24 - Actuator
Operation — Feedback
Lever Type
Pressure
Gauge Block
Position
Feedback
HART
Communication
Mounting
Bracket
Description Order Code Description Order Code
Actuator Operation:
- Linear type
- Rotary type
Feedback Lever:
- Linear type
- Rotary type
Pressure Gauge Block:
00
10
A: stroke (5…65mm)
B: stroke (10…85mm)
C: stroke (up to 150mm)
A: NAMUR shaft
N: none
1: 6 bar (90psi)
2: 10 bar (150psi)
Position Feedback:
HART Communication:
(FSK)
Mounting Bracket:
N: none
O: position transmitter
(output signal 4…20mA)
L: two alarm limits
M: O+L
N: none
A: available
N: none
1: 80 ×30 ×20 (H)
2: 80 ×30 ×30 (H)
3. 130 ×30 ×30 (H)
4. DIN/IEC 534 (for SP-2400)
SEOJEON VALMAC
 3
SP-2400 & 2410 Series
Smart Valve Positioner (Linear & Rotary)
Internal View of SP-2400 & 2410 Positioner
                                       Output signal (4…20mA)                  Control board cover
LCD display
Gauge block
 Alarm limit 2
 Input signal (4…20mA) Alarm limit 1
 Terminal block
                                Cable gland entries
Mounting
1. SP-2400 (linear type)
Lateral attachment is in accordance with IEC 534
(lateral attachment to Namur)
2. SP-2410 (rotary type)
Attachment to rotary actuators is in accordance with VDI/VDE 3845
80 x 30 x 20 (H)        80 x 30 x 30 (H)       130 x 30 x 30 (H)
SEOJEON VALMAC
 4
SP-2400 & 2410 Series
Smart Valve Positioner (Linear & Rotary)
Installations
1. SP-2400 (linear type)
① Connect the feedback lever to the control valve stem at position where the angle between the valve stem and the feedback
lever is 90 degrees as shown to the right below when the input signal is set to 12mA(50%). Be sure that the elimination spring
should be installed as shown to the left below according to the actuator type (direct acting or reverse acting)
② The stroke range for the best performance should be 5∼85mm and the operation angle of the feedback lever should be
between Min. 5 degrees and Max. 45 degrees to carry out accuracy and linearity perfectly
valve stem moves downwards (DA)  valve stem moves upwards (RA)
               Elimination Spring Installation                               Feedback Lever Installation
2. SP- 2410 (rotary type)
① Mount the NAMUR bracket to the actuator
② Check the rotation direction (counter clockwise) of the actuator
③ Put the positioner feedback shaft into the actuator output shaft and fix the
   positioner to the bracket
NAMUR Shaft (SP-2410)